Transactions" section above and (4) $8 million write-off of deferred financing fees and $33 million of premium associated with the redemption
of a portion of our senior discount notes with a portion of the proceeds of this offering. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma financial
information does not reflect the effects of final purchase price allocation, for example, changes to amortization and depreciation, which could be
material. See note (e) to the pro forma statements of operations data for a sensitivity analysis of depreciation and amortization.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the
consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the Transactions been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

46

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2004

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma balance sheet.

47

Historical

Transactions
and Recent

Restructuring
Adjustments

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma(e)

(In millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 716   $ (192 )(a) $ —  $ 524
Trade receivables, net—third party and affiliates   787   —   —   787
Other receivables   592   —   —   592
Inventories   513   —   —   513
Deferred income taxes   61   —   —   61
Other assets   23   —   —   23
Assets of discontinued operations   14   —   —   14

Total current assets   2,706   (192 )   —   2,514

Investments

  559

  —

  —

  559

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,624   —   —   1,624
Deferred income taxes   529   16   (b)   —   545
Other assets   666   (11 )(b)(c)   (8 )(d)   647
Intangible assets, net   856   24   (b)   —   880

Total assets   $ 6,940   $ (163 ) $ (8 ) $ 6,769

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Short-term borrowings and current installments of long-
term debt—third party and affiliates   $ 173   $ (56 )(a)   —  $ 117
Trade payables—third party and affiliates   562   —   —   562
Other current liabilities   736   (5 )(c)   —   731
Deferred income taxes   10   —   —   10
Income taxes payable   312   —   —   312
Liabilities of discontinued operations   14   —   —   14

Total current liabilities   1,807   (61 )   —   1,746

Long-term debt

  984

  215

  (a)(c)

  —

  1,199

Senior subordinated notes   1,243   231   (c)   —   1,474
Senior discount notes   —   513   (c)   (317 )(d)   196
Deferred income taxes   94   —   —   94
Benefit obligations   1,240   (322 )(a)(b)   —   918
Other liabilities   458   —   —   458

Total liabilities   5,826   576   (317 )   6,085

Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock

  200

  (200

)(c)

  —

  —

Minority interests   420   —   —   420
Commitment and contingencies (f)   —   —   —   —
Total shareholders' equity   494   (539 )(c)   309   (d)   264

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 6,940   $ (163 ) $ (8 ) $ 6,769

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(a)  Adjustments to cash consist of the following

(1)

(in millions)

Additional term loan borrowing(1)   $ 219
Additional pension contribution(2)   (358 )
Repayment of Celanese debt(3)   (58 )
Cash from additional notes offering(4)   5

   $ (192 )

Represents additional borrowing (including $2 million reflected in current) under the term loan facility designated to finance pension
contributions and repay Celanese debt. As of June 30, 2004, we had $608 million of term loan availability, including the U.S. dollar

[…]

We are in the process of finalizing the accounting for the transfer of CAC net assets including the allocation of historical goodwill
between CAC and Celanese AG, which will be done on a relative fair value basis. Accordingly, the minority interest amount has not been
finalized.

(f)

(in millions)

Cash paid to acquire minority shares   $ (394 )
Increase in goodwill   6
Increase in employee benefits and other liabilities   (1 )
Reduction of minority interests   389

   $ —

See note 12 to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of commitments and contingencies.

50

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations data.

51

Predecessor

Successor

Transactions
and Recent

Restructuring
Adjustments

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2004

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2004

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales   $ 1,243   $ 1,229   $ —  $ —  $ 2,472
Cost of sales   (1,002 )   (1,058 )   61   (a)   —   (1,999 )
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   (137 )   (125 )   9   (a)   —   (253 )
Research and development expenses   (23 )   (22 )   1   (a)   —   (44 )
Special charges:

Insurance recoveries associated
with plumbing cases   —   3   —   —   3

Other special charges, net   (28 )   (2 )   19   (a)   —   (11 )
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   —   —   —   —   —
Gain (loss) on disposition of assets   (1 )   —   —   —   (1 )

Operating profit   52   25   90   —   167
Equity in net earnings of affiliates   12   18   —   —   30
Interest expense   (6 )   (130 )   (12 )(b)   18 (f)   (130 )